# NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING APPLICATION OF TRANSFER FOR RETAIL (ON-OFF SALE) MALT BEVERAGE, PACKAGE (OFF-SALE) LIQUOR, RETAIL (ON-OFF SALE) WINE AND CONVENTION CENTER RETAIL (ON SALE) LIQUOR LICENSES

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City Commission within and for the City of Deadwood, State of South Dakota, at a regular meeting to be held January 2, 2024 in the Commission Room at 102 Sherman Street, Deadwood, South Dakota, will at 5:00 p.m. or soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, will consider the following request:

## 1 - Convention Center (on-sale) Liquor:

Notice of transfer from Earnest Hospitality, LLC , (CL-15404) Lots 1A, 2A, and 3A and Tract A2A of Deadwood Gulch Addition II, formerly Lots 1, 2, & 3 and Tracts A1 &A2 being a subdivision of Tract A of Deadwood Gulch Addition II. All located in the NE ¼, SE1/4, and SW1/4 of Section 27, to Fools Gold Gaming, LLC dba Deadwood Gulch Resort located at 304 Cliff Street.

## 1 - Retail (on-off sale) Wine:

Notice of transfer from Earnest Hospitality, LLC, (RW-6401) Lots 1A, 2A, and 3A and Tract A2A of Deadwood Gulch Addition II, formerly Lots 1, 2, & 3 and Tracts A1 &A2 being a subdivision of Tract A of Deadwood Gulch Addition II. All located in the NE ¼, SE1/4, and SW1/4 of Section 27, to Fools Gold Gaming, LLC dba Deadwood Gulch Resort located at 304 Cliff Street.

## 1 - Package (off-sale) Liquor:

Notice of transfer from Earnest Hospitality, LLC, (PL-4522) Lots 1A, 2A, and 3A and Tract A2A of Deadwood Gulch Addition II, formerly Lots 1, 2, & 3 and Tracts A1 &A2 being a subdivision of Tract A of Deadwood Gulch Addition II. All located in the NE ¼, SE1/4, and SW1/4 of Section 27, to Fools Gold Gaming, LLC dba Deadwood Gulch Resort located at 304 Cliff Street.

### 1 - Retail (on-off sale) Malt Beverage License:

Notice of transfer from Earnest Hospitality, LLC, (RB-2609) Lots 1A, 2A, and 3A and Tract A2A of Deadwood Gulch Addition II, formerly Lots 1, 2, & 3 and Tracts A1 &A2 being a subdivision of Tract A of Deadwood Gulch Addition II. All located in the NE <sup>1</sup>/<sub>4</sub>, SE1/4, and SW1/4 of Section 27, to Fools Gold Gaming, LLC dba Deadwood Gulch Resort located at 304 Cliff Street.

Notice is further given that any person, persons, or their attorney may appear and be heard at said scheduled Public Hearing who are interested in the approval or rejection of this transfer application.

Dated this 18th day of December, 2023.

CITY OF DEADWOOD /s/ Jessicca McKeown, Finance Officer

Publish B.H. Pioneer: December 21, 2023For any public notice that is published one time:Published once at the total approximate cost of \_\_\_\_\_\_.